closing cost, as if it had occurred at January 1, 2007.  The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information
and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable.

The acquisition and related transactions will be recorded under the purchase method of accounting for business
combinations and the assets and liabilities assumed will be recorded at their fair values.  The allocations of the
purchase price are only preliminary allocations based on estimates of fair value and may change when actual fair
values are determined.

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 8-K/A

129

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of operating results which
would have been achieved had the foregoing transaction actually been completed at the beginning of the subject
periods and should not be construed as representative of future operating results.

F-59

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 8-K/A

130

Pro Forma Combined Financial Data
SARATOGA RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2008

Saratoga HOG THG
Harvest

Companies

Pro-Forma

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ - $ 3,173 $ 6,303 $ 9,476 (1) $ 110,000 $ 15,143

(2) (104,333)
Accounts receivables 49 3,617 7,277 10,894 10,943
Joint interest and other
receivables - 397 1,804 2,201 2,201
Prepaid expenses and other
assets - 884 848 1,732 1,732

49 8,071 16,232 24,303 5,667 30,019
Property and Equipment:
Oil and gas properties-under
successful efforts - 29,496 13,189 42,685

(3)
101,905 131,314

(4) (13,276)
Other property and equipment 27 125 145 270 297
Total property and equipment 27 29,621 13,334 42,955 88,629 131,611
Less accumulated depreciation,
depletion and amortization (27) (8,366) (4,910) (13,276)

(4)
13,276 (27)

Property and Equipment �net - 21,255 8,424 29,679 101,905 131,584
Other noncurrent assets:
Deferred charges � Harvest
acquisition 1,048 - - -

(5)
(1,048) -

Restricted cash - - 946 946 - 946
Total Assets $ 1,097 $ 29,326 $ 25,602 $ 54,928 $ 106,524 $ 162,549

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 8-K/A

131

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
CAPITAL
Current Liabilities:
Revolving credit with
Macquarie Bank $ - $ 29,235 $ 513 $ 29,748

(6)
$ (29,748) $ -

Line of credit payable - 150 - 150 (6) (150) -
Accounts payable 1,095 2,844 4,701 7,545 (8) (1,800) 6,840
Accrued liabilities 270 1,472 1,009 2,481 2,751
Current portion of hedging
liability - 5,210 111 5,321 5,321

1,365 38,911 6,334 45,245 (31,698) 14,912
Long-Term Liabilities:
Long-term debt with Wayzata
Investment Partners - - - -

(9)
97,500 97,500

Revolving credit with
Macquarie Bank - - - -

(7)
12,500 12,500

Hedging liability - 10,727 1,862 12,589 12,589
Asset retirement liability - 5,787 7,022 12,809 12,809
Due to (from) related parties 562 758 (501) 257 - 819

1,927 56,183 14,717 70,900 78,302 151,129
Stockholders� Capital:
Preferred stock - - - - -
Common stock 11 - - - 11
Paid-in capital (Members�
Contributions/Distributions) 3,049 (731) (2,770) (3,501)

(10)
3,501 15,299

(11) 12,250
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss - - - - - -
Retained earnings (deficit) (3,890) (26,126) 13,655 (12,471) (10) 12,471 (3,890)

 (830) (26,857) 10,885 (15,972) 28,222 11,420
 Total Liabilities and
Stockholders� Capital $ 1,097 $ 29,326 $ 25,602 $ 54,928 $ 106,524 $ 162,549
_______

(1)

Represents funds from borrowings under new line of credit and loan from Wayzata Investment Partners to fund
acquisition of Harvest Companies.

(2)

Represents acquisition price of Harvest and retirement of Harvest outstanding debt had the closing occurred March 31,
2008.

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 8-K/A

132

(3)

Represents the excess of total consideration over the book value of net assets acquired from the Harvest Companies.

(4)

To eliminate processor DD&A on property and equipment acquired to show beginning balances at net book value.

(5)

To capitalize deferred charges on Saratoga related to Harvest acquisition.

(6)

To repay outstanding loans with Macquarie Bank on Harvest and retirement of line of credit per Purchase and Sales
Agreement.

(7)

Represents new borrowing under revolving line of credit with Macquarie Bank.

(8)

Represents reduction in account payable for fees and expenses paid at closing that were in accounts payable.

(9)

Represents new long-term loan from Wayzata Investment Partners for $97.5 million at 20% interest to help fund the
acquisition of the Harvest Companies.

(10)

To close out member's distributions and the retained loss on the Harvest Companies.

(11)

To record the 4,900,000 shares of Saratoga common stock issued in connection with the transactions to acquire the
Harvest Companies valued at a  price of $2.50 per share on July 14, 2008, the effective date of the acquisition.

F-60

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 8-K/A

133

SARATOGA RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2008

Saratoga HOG THG
Harvest

Companies
ProForma

Adjustments As Adjusted
(In thousands, except for per share data)

REVENUE:
Oil and gas sales, net $ 31 $ 5,405 $ 10,256 $ 15,661 $ 495 (1) $  16,187
Other income 351 285 636 636
Realized and
unrealized losses on
hedging contracts (5,115) $ (658) $ (5,773) (5,773)

31 641 9,883 10,524 495 11,050
COST AND
EXPENSES:
Lease operating
expense 3 2,230 5,130 7,360 - 7,363
Depreciation,
Depletion &
Amortization - 648 605 1,253 (1,253)

(2)

5,300
5,300 (2)

Plug and
Abandonment
provision 253 180 433 433
General and
administrative 229 2,160 547 2,707 - 2,936
Total operating
expenses 232 5,291 6,462 11,753 4,047 16,032
Operating (loss)
income (201) (4,650) 3,421 (1,229) (3,552) (4,982)
Interest expense, net
of interest income 14 1,803 - 1,803 (1,803)

(3)
5,044

5,030 (3)
(215) (6,453) 3,421 (3,032)  (6,779) (10,026)

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 8-K/A

134

(Loss) income before
income taxes
Benefit (provision)
for income taxes - - - - - -
Net (loss) income $ (215) $ (6,453) $ 3,421 $ (3,032) $ (6,779) $ (10,026)
Basic and diluted loss
per share $ (0.02) (0.59)
Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding 10,645,292 (4) 16,865,292

F-61

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 8-K/A

135

SARATOGA RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2007

Saratoga HOG THG
Harvest

Companies
Pro Forma

Adjustments As Adjusted
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except for per share data)
REVENUES:
Oil and gas sales, net $ 30 $ 22,183 $ 29,461 $ 51,644 $ 1,298 (1) $ 52,942
Other income - 267 73 340 340
Realized and
unrealized losses on
hedging contracts (9,613) (2,407) (12,020) (12,020)

30 12,837 27,127 39,964 1,298 41,292
EXPENSES:
Lease operating
expense (including
P&A) 22 14,916 11,491 26,407 0 26,429
Depreciation,
Depletion &
Amortization 0 3,966 3,437 7,403 21,100

(2)

21,100
(7,403) (2)

General and
administrative 609 1,912 258 2,170 0 2,779
Total operating
expenses 631 20,794 15,186 35,980 13,697 50,308
Operating (loss)
income (601) (7,957) 11,941 3,984 (12,399) (9,016)
Interest expense, net
of interest income 51 7,691 3,266 10,957 20,125

(3)
20,176

(10,957) (3)
Loss before income
taxes (652) (15,649) 8,675 (6,974) (21,567) (29,192)
Benefit (provision)
for income taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net (loss) income (652) (15,649) 8,675 (6,974) (21,567) (29,192)

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 8-K/A

136

Basic and diluted loss
per share $ (0.08) $ (1.73)
Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding 8,242,098 (4) 16,865,292

________

(1)

Reflects elimination of the 4% overriding royalty interest held by Macquarie after repayment of Harvest loans in
connection with the acquisition of the Harvest Companies

(2)

Represents an estimate to record DD&A on the step up of Oil and Gas properties to fair values from Saratoga's
acquisition of the Harvest Companies.

(3)

Represents an estimate to record interest expense on the additional borrowing under the new revolving credit facility